Los Angeles Unified School District

Procurement Services Division

ALBERTO M. CARVALHO
Superintendent

Superintenaent

KARLA ESTRADA

Deputy Superintendent of Instruction

PEDRO SALCIDO

Deputy Superintendent of Business Services & Operations



DAVID D. HART Chief Business Officer

SUNG YON LEE
Deputy Chief Business Officer

CHRIS MOUNT Chief Procurement Officer

March 28, 2024

Email: paradiseconstruction@verizon.net

PARADISE CONSTRUCTION & CONTRACT MANAGEMENT, INC.

21261 Steele Peak Drive Perris, CA 92570

NOTICE OF AWARD

RFQ / Contract No: <u>R-24035 / 2430019</u>

SAP Contract No.: <u>4400012904</u>

Contract Type: <u>JOB ORDER CONTRACTING</u>

Contract Description: RELOCATION OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING SERVICES (PSA)

Contract Amount: \$350,000 (BID ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 1.4110)

Contract Duration: 365 Calendar Days

This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on March 28, 2024 hereby defined as the EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT.

The Gordian Group will be contacting you shortly to provide training and access in the eGordian© web-based application used in the JOC Program. If you have any questions regarding this eGordian application, please contact Farhan Karimi at (310) 228-0082.

If you should have any questions regarding award of contract, please send email to <u>ronnie.bossier@lausd.net</u> or call me at 213-241-1527.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:

Rounic Bossier RonniesBossier

Contract Adminstration Analyst

C. Mount C. Pettus, Prequal B. Rios, A/P B. White WTW (OCIP) J. Gomez F. Del Cerro R. Lim, FPPS F. Karimi

C. Mangin E. Tran, PSA

C. Curiel, Prequal

DOCUMENT 00 4100

BID AND ACCEPTANCE FORM

1.01 BID SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS

Bidder Name: Paradise Construction and Contract Mrgt. In

A. Submit this form along with the Required Bid Forms as outlined on Section 00 2113 and Section 00 4113, in a sealed envelope showing (1) Bidder's State Contractor License Name, (2) the RFQ Number, (3) Description of the Work [i.e. Job Order Contract – Relocation of Portable Buildings Contracting Services] and (4) the Bid Opening Date and Time; deposit the sealed bid in the dropbox at the location below. Email submittals will be accepted in addition to the hard copy being delivered to the address below by the bid due date.

Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD/District) Procurement Services Division - Job Order Contracting (JOC) Unit 333 S. Beaudry Ave. Los Angeles, CA 93550

- B. Bidders shall keep the Bid and Acceptance Form intact and return all pages when submitting bid.
- C. Failure to submit the complete Bid and Acceptance Form may invalidate the bid.
- 1.02 BID DUE DATE: No later than 3:00 PM February 23, 2024
- 1.03 PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:
 - A. The undersigned, is familiar with the terms of the Contract, the local conditions affecting performance of Contract, the cost of the Work at the place where the Work is to be done, and with the Drawings, Specifications and all other Bidding Documents. The undersigned hereby proposes and agrees to perform, within the Contract Time stipulated, the Work including all of its component parts; and to provide and furnish any and all of the labor, materials, tools, apparatus, facilities, expendable equipment, and all utility and transportation services necessary to perform the Work in accordance with the Contract and complete all Work in a workmanlike manner for JOB ORDER CONTRACTING FOR RELOCATION OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING SERVICES FOR ALL WORK HOURS (WEEKDAYS, WEEKENDS & HOLIDAYS) RFO/BID NO. R-24035 (DISTRICT-WIDE) in strict conformity with the Bidding Documents prepared by LAUSD Procurement Services Division.
- 1.04 Bidder acknowledges the following Addendum:

Number Number Number Number Number Number Number Number Number Number

1.05 BID ADJUSTMENT FACTOR(S)

- A. The Contractor bids one (1) Bid Adjustment Factor that will be applied against the prices set forth in the Construction Task Catalog® (CTC). This Bid Adjustment Factor will be used to price out fixed-price work orders by multiplying the Bid Adjustment Factor by the Unit Prices and quantities.
- B. <u>Base Period:</u> Twelve (12) months from Notice of Contract award or expenditure of the \$350,000 Maximum Contract Value, whichever occurs first

Bid Adjustment Factor - Unit work requirements to be performed for all Work Hours (Weekdays, Weekends and Holidays), for Projects as ordered by the OWNER in individual Job Orders against the contract.



Utilize four decimal places. Use conventional rounding.

1.06 Cost of Non Pre-Priced Task

Non Pre-priced tasks, if any, shall be separately identified and submitted in the proposal. Information submitted in support of Non Pre-priced tasks shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

- 1. Complete Specifications and technical data, including task content, support drawings, task cost data, quality control and inspection requirements.
- 2. Work schedule.
- 3. Costing data shall include a cost analysis report, establishing the basis for selecting the approach proposed for accomplishment of the requirements. Unless otherwise directed by LAUSD, costing data will be submitted demonstrating that the Contractor sought and received three quotes. The Contractor shall provide an installed Unit Price (or demolition price if appropriate) that shall include all costs required to accomplish the Non Pre-priced task.
- 4. The final price submitted for Non Pre-priced tasks shall be according to the following formula:

COST OF NON PRE-PRICED TASK = A + B + C + D

Contractor Performed Duties

A = Direct labor cost and fringe benefits per prevailing wage rates

B = Direct material costs (supported by quotes)

C = Direct equipment costs (supported by equipment amortization data)

D = Allowable profit and overhead (this includes Worker's Compensation insurance) Total Cost of Non Pre-Priced Task = $(A + B + C) \times 10\%$

Subcontractor Performed Duties

E = Cost of Subcontractors to Contractor (supported by quotes) Total Cost of Non Pre-Priced Task = E x 10%

- 5. The Contractor shall break down any Non Pre-priced items if the labor, material or equipment required to accomplish the Non Pre-priced task can be used out of the Construction Task Catalog[®] (CTC) at a Pre-priced rate times the Bidder's Adjustment Factor. Whether the Work requirement is Pre-priced or Non Pre-priced is a final determination by LAUSD, binding and conclusive on the Contractor.
- 6. Following approval by LAUSD of a Non Pre-priced task and Unit Price, the Non Pre-priced task Unit Price will be entered into the computer database.
- 7. The total extended price for the Non Pre-priced task will be determined by multiplying the Unit Price by the quantity required. The price offered in the proposal will be determined by multiplying the total extended price by an Adjustment Factor of 1.1000.
- 8. After a Non Pre-priced task is used on three separate Job Orders, the Unit Price for such task will be established, following approval by the District, and fixed as a permanent pre-priced task that will no longer require price justification. Any changes made to the CTC will be incorporated via amendment to the master JOC contract.
- 9. LAUSD determination as to whether an item is a Pre-priced task or a Non Pre-priced task shall be final, binding and conclusive as to the Contractor.
- 1.07 The Bid Adjustment Factor includes all applicable taxes and does not include Federal Excise Tax as set forth in Article 6.38 of the General Conditions.

1.08 BASIS OF AWARD OF CONTRACT:

A. Pursuant to Public Contract Code (PCC) 20919 et seq., the District may award multiple Job Order Contracts to the most qualified and prequalified bidder based on the pre-established criteria set forth under the RFQ.

B. OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS.

Article 1 - Scope of Work

The CONTRACTOR shall perform, within the time stipulated in the Contract Documents, all of which are incorporated herein and shall provide all labor, materials, equipment, tools, utility services, transportation and everything else necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner, and in exact compliance with the terms of the Contract Documents, all of the Work required in connection with this Contract.

Article 2 - Time for Completion

The Term of the Contract shall commence on the date stated in the OWNER Notice of Award. The Base Period of the Contract shall be 365 calendar days or the expenditure of the Maximum Contract Value whichever occurs first. The time period for individual Job Orders will be determined for each Job Order Notice to Proceed.

1.09 TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE.

Article 3 - Hold Harmless, Defense and Indemnification

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR, even if it is without fault itself, shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the OWNER, the Board, the OCIP Administrator, and its and their respective officers, employees, program administrators, representatives, agents and consultants, from every liability, claim, loss, cause of action, action, demand, penalty, cost, expense (including without limitation, attorneys' fees) related to or arising from:

- Any injury to person or property sustained by the CONTRACTOR or by any person, firm, or corporation, employed directly or indirectly by it upon or in connection with the Work;
- 2. Any injury to person or property sustained by any person, firm, or corporation, caused by any act, neglect, default, or omission of the CONTRACTOR or any person, firm, or corporation, directly or indirectly employed by it upon or in connection with the Work, whether the injury or damage occurs upon or adjacent to the Work;
- 3. The furnishing or use of any copyrighted or uncopyrighted composition, secret process, patented or unpatented invention, article, or appliance under the Contract Documents; and
 - 4. As otherwise provided in the Contract Documents.

The CONTRACTOR at its own cost, expense, and risk, shall defend all legal proceedings that may be brought against all such potential indemnities for any such liability, claim, loss, cause of action, action, demand, penalty, cost and expense, and satisfy any resulting judgment that may be rendered against any of them whether or not the liability, claim, loss, cause of action, action, demand, penalty, cost and expense (including without limitation, attorneys' fees) was actually or allegedly caused wholly or in part through the negligence or other tortious conduct of any of them. OWNER shall have the right to approve counsel proposed for any such defense and shall be consulted with regard to any proposed settlement. This Article 3 is not meant to require the CONTRACTOR to defend, indemnify or hold harmless the potential indemnities from their own active negligence, such as is prohibited by Civil Code Section 2782.

Article 4 - Insurance

The OWNER maintains an Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP). The specific provisions of that program are set forth in the General Conditions. CONTRACTOR will provide its own insurance coverage as to all types of insurance not provided for in the program and relevant to the Project in amounts of coverage and by carriers approved by the OWNER.

Article 5 - Bonding

If the amount of original award of the Contract exceeds TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$25,000.00), the CONTRACTOR shall furnish to the OWNER a Payment Bond (Material and Labor). CONTRACTOR shall also provide a Faithful Performance Bond. Both Bonds shall be for 100% of the Maximum Contract Value and contain the terms and conditions required by Articles 5.17 through 5.18 of the General Conditions. The CONTRACTOR is also required to submit all other bonds as required by the Contract Documents.

Article 6 - Provisions Required by Law Deemed Inserted

Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in the Contract Documents shall be deemed to be inserted and the Contract Documents shall be read and enforced as though it were included in the Contract Documents. If through mistake or otherwise any such provision is not inserted, or is not correctly inserted, upon application of either party the Contract Documents shall forthwith be physically amended to make such insertion or correction.

BID DATE: Feb, 20 , 20 24
By Paradise Construction & Contract My Inc (CORPORATE SEAL) (Firm Name as It appears on Contractor's State License)
Name astt appears on Contractor's State License)
(Signature of person authorized to sign bid)
Print Name: Florencio Soto
Business Address: 21201 Steele Peak Dr
Perris ca 92510
Contractor License No.: 869786
Phone No.: 951 9434495
Email address: paradiseconstruction everizon. net

FOR PROCUREMENT USE ONLY
Contract Number
2430019
☐ with Plans ☐ with Specs

1.10 ACCEPTANCE

This Contract is made and entered into on the date set forth on Page 4 of this Contract, by and between the Los Angeles Unified School District, by and through its Board of Education (hereinafter the "OWNER"), and

PARADISE CONSTRUCTION & CONTRACT MANAGEMENT, INC.

{Name as it appears on Contractor's State License – to be filled in by OWNER / Facilities Contracts}

, a **CORPORATION**

{sole ownership, partnership, corporation, joint venture, or other}

This Contract is for the purpose of constructing that Project identified as JOB ORDER CONTRACTING FOR RELOCATION OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING SERVICES (RFQ NO. R-24035) FOR ALL WORK HOURS (Weekdays, Weekends and Holidays) (DISTRICT-WIDE). CONTRACTOR is the most qualified prequalified bidder in response to the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) issued by the OWNER pursuant to Public Contract Code 20919 and represents that it is qualified to perform all of the terms, covenants, promises and conditions of this Contract.

The Contractor shall perform all work required, necessary, proper for or incidental to completing the Detailed Scope of Work called for in each individual Job Order issued pursuant to this Contract for the Unit Prices set forth in the Construction Task Catalog® and the Adjustment Factor(s) as specified in the Bid Form.

Article 8 - Contract Value

The Contract is an indefinite-quantity contract for construction work and services. The OWNER shall pay, and the CONTRACTOR shall accept, in full payment for performance as required by the Contract Documents the Minimum Contract Value of Twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) to the Maximum Contract Value of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$350,000), to be determined by individual Job Orders, as provided in the Contract Documents.

The initial term of the Contract is one year or the expenditure of the initial Maximum Contract Value, whichever occurs first. Upon mutual consent the initial maximum value may be increased to the maximum legal value at any time. Upon mutual consent, the Contract may be extended for two option periods of 12 months each and additional Maximum Contract Value not to exceed **eight million**, **three hundred sixty-five thousand dollars** (\$8,365,000) during the term of the job order contract. Contract Adjustment Factors shall be adjusted annually on the anniversary of the bid due date, based on the California Consumer Price Index (CCPI).

It is understood and agreed that all applicable taxes are included in the Contract Value and that the Federal Excise Tax, from which the OWNER is exempt, is not included. The OWNER, upon request, will furnish the CONTRACTOR such Tax Exemption Certificates as may be required by the Manufacturer or Dealer.

All of the above-named Contract Documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the above-named Contract Documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM OR ANY MODIFICATION(S) TO THIS FORM
SHALL RENDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE

END OF DOCUMENT

JOB ORDER CONTRACT RELOCATION OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING SERVICES RFQ/BID NO. R-24035

RELEASED 01/10/2024 BID AND ACCEPTANCE FORM 00 4100-5

n	CUMENT 00 4313	
	SECURITY FORM	
Bond Number HA10105953	DECO	Surety
Hudson Insurance Company		
Paradian Construction & Contract M	nagement, Inc.	Bidder
THE PARTY OF THE P	7 FQ	OWNER/Obligee
TYPE YEST PINE THOLE AND DOLLARS (\$25,000,00).		
Project Description: JOB ORDER CONTRACT FOR	ELOCATION OF PORTABL	E BUILDINGS CONTRACTING
SERVICES (R-24035) Bid Due Date: 02/23/2024		
WHEREAS, the bidder is herewith submitting to OWNER the above		
NOW, THEREFORE, the Surety and the bidder are firmly held and of the United States, for which payment we bind ourselves, our he	s, executors, administrators, and ass	grist jointly and dover-yi - j
If the bid or any part of the bid shall be accepted and a contract at the terms, conditions, and obligations to be kept and performed or and shall furnish bond(s) as required by the Contract and Specificathis obligation shall be vold; otherwise it shall remain in full force a by law, or longer through mutual agreement of the OWNER and be	the part of the bloder, and shall with those, or the call for blds, or by law, w d effect for a minimum period of 60 d ider.	ith a surely acceptable to OWNER, then ays from the date of the bld, or longer if required
This instrument and the amount of money set forth above shall be be sustained by OWNER if the bidder fails to execute a written coterms, conditions and obligations to be kept and performed on the	ILECT OLIGINS TO RECTION THE HECEPROIN	dered a limitation upon, any damages which may bond(s), or falls to comply with all the
The maximum amount of Surely's liability claimable and recoveral money set forth above. In addition to the liability of the Surely undond reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, even if such amounts	xceed the penal sum of this bond.	trie provening party in any outcomes, and an
Dated thisday ofFebruary		DGMENT BY AN ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
Paradise Construction & Contract Management, Inc.	State of	
By (signed)		, before me
Signature of Authorized Person	OII	
Title Florencio Soto, President		, a Notary Public
By (signed) Jeff Aase, Signature of Attorney-In-Fact	of satisfactor is subscribe me that he/si capacity, and the person, of acted, execu-	nown to me (or proved to me on the basis y evidence) to be the person whose name d to this instrument and acknowledged to me executed the same in his/her authorized I that by his/her signature on the instrument or the entity upon behalf of which the person ted the instrument. y hand and official seal. (Notary Seal)
Address 290 W. Orange Show Rd., Ste. 109		(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
City, State San Bernardino, CA 92408		
Telephone (909)890-1409 - Nora Cruz		Signature of Notary
ATTACH CERTIFIED COPY OF POWE (THIS DOCUMENT <u>CA</u> [If you do not submit a certified or cashler's c	INOT BE ALTERED. MODIFIED, O	RPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT. OR CHANGED.)
	END OF DOCUMENT	
JOB ORDER CONTRACT RELOCATION OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING REQUEID NO. R-24035	SERVICES	RELEASED 01/10/2024 BID SECURITY FORM 00 4313-1

ACK	NOWLEDGMENT
A notary public or other officer complete certificate verifies only the identity of who signed the document to which the attached, and not the truthfulness, accordingly of that document.	the individual his certificate is
State of California County of San Bernardino)
On February 20, 2024 be	fore me, N. Cruz-Echauregui, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument and his/her/their authorized capacity(ies).	sfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are d acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR paragraph is true and correct.	Y under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	N. CRUZ-ECHAUREGUI COMM. #2405140 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY OF My Commission Expires JUNE 18, 2026
Signature	(Seal)



Bond Number: **HA10105953**

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

Jeff Aase

of the State of CA

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York, New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking shall obligate said Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of Twenty Five Million Dollars (25,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same

extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary. In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thereunto duly . 20 22 at New York, New York. authorized, on this 2nd day of June **HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY** Michael P. Cifone Dina Daskalakis No. 01MU6067553 Senior Vice President Corporate Secretary STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK. SS. before me personally came Michael P. Cifone to me known, who being by me duly sworn did 2022 On the 2nd day of _ June depose and say that he is a Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Corporation, that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order. ANN M. MURPHY (Notarial Seal) Notary Public, State of New York No. 01MU6067553 **Oualified in Nassau County** Commission Expires December 10, 2025 CERTIFICATION STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK SS. The undersigned Dina Daskalakis hereby certifies: That the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified: "RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertakings made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force. February Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Corporation this 20th day of

By.

Dina Daskalakis, Corporate Secretary

DOCUMENT 00 4500

CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

1.01 GENERAL

Bidder Name: Paradise Construction & Contract Waragement, Luc

- A. Bidder must comply and abide by the certification requirements contained herein by completing this document in its entirety and submitting with sealed bid.
- Failure to submit this document shall render the bid non-responsive.
- C. Bidder is advised that no contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project (submitted on or after March 1, 2015) unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)].

No contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work on a public works project (awarded on or after April 1, 2015) unless registered with the DIR pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5.

This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR and the Los Angeles Unified School District's DIR-approved Labor Compliance Program.

1.02 ETHICS POLICY

C.

- A. This certifies and confirms bidder is familiar with and in compliance with all provisions of the OWNER Ethics Policy including: 1) any employees, subcontractors or consultants, who, within the last three (3) years have been or are employees of the OWNER are disclosed below; 2) the bidder or its subcontractors have not compensated any former OWNER employee or consultant to influence any action on a matter pending with the OWNER, if that employee, within the last 12 months, held a OWNER position in which they personally and substantially participated in that matter; 3) the bidder or its subcontractors does not employ a former OWNER employee or consultant who, while serving in a OWNER position within the last two (2) years, substantially participated in the development of the bidding requirements, Specifications, or in any part of the contract's contracting process; 4) the bidder has not employed as a lobbyist any former OWNER employee who left the OWNER within the last 12 months; and 5) the bidder did not receive any confidential information in connection with the procurement.
- B. The bidder further certifies that set forth below are the names of all former Board of Education Members and employees it intends to employ in connection with the services to be performed by the contract, who have been Board of Education Members or employed by the OWNER within the last three (3) years.

(IF THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY, PLEASE INDICATE "NONE" OR "N/A" BELOW.)

Former Board of Education Members, Employees, Consultants, Subcontractors:
NIA
NIA
The OWNER Ethics Policy is available online through the following link:
https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/14037
I I II a description of the OWNER's reverse

- D. Bidder shall answer the questions below to determine its need to register under the OWNER's revamped Lobbying Disclosure Program.
 - 1. Do you or others in your organization do the following: (please check all that apply)
 - ☐ Attend or arrange meetings with OWNER officials in person or over the phone;

JOB ORDER CONTRACT
RELOCATION OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING SERVICES
RFO/BID NO. R-24035

RELEASED 01/10/2024 CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS 004500-1

ocuSign Envelope ID: A2E16CCD	-3813-4588-A3FE-D2CECA3C885D	
	Draft recommendations for OWNER officials to conside Give gifts, meals, event tickets or other benefits to OWN Introduce or market your organization's products or serv Provide advice or recommend a strategy to a client on O Seek support or opposition from a third party (e.g. the pu Send letters or write emails to OWNER officials in order Take any action to influence purchasing, contracting, po OWNER officials? (Outside of the service requirements OWNER and outside of a specific OWNER-issued bid pre CHECK THIS BOX IF NONE OF THE ABOV	TER officials; rices to OWNER officials; WNER matters; riblic) on OWNER matters; r to influence their decision-making; or licy, or other decisions under consideration by of a contract or written agreement with occess)
questic	oidder indicated that it performs one or more of the activities on(s) below. If the bidder checked that none of the activities testions 2 and 3 and note the information for all prospective	s in question 1 are applicable, the bidder is to
OR	oes your organization perform these activities in-house (i.e.	
If the b	bidder answered "yes" to question 2a, the bidder shall proceed "yes" to question 2b, the bidder shall skip question 3 and uestion 3.	eed directly to question 3. If the bidder
U.S.	ill your organization spend over \$10,000 this year perform se the grid below to <u>estimate</u> the total amount of money you tring the entire calendar year (Jan 1 – Dec 31) to conduct to	ar organization as a whole expects to spend
	Item	Total
	Salaries, wages, and commissions for the people who conduct these activities	\$
	Copies, publications, and other materials	\$
	Transportation and meals	\$
	Gifts, meals, and benefits for OWNER officials	\$
	Media and advertisements	\$
	Other expenses to support the selected activities	\$
	Grand 7	Total \$
If bidd trigger trainin above	er answered "yes" to question 3 (or question 2b), the bidde. Bidder is therefore required to visit https://achieve.lausd.rg materials and to register. Answers to various questions can by calling the Ethics Office at 213-241-3330. OSPECTIVE bidders on OWNER projects are advised of the content of	net/Page/14037 to access the OWNER's an be obtained either at the website referenced
	Bidder should keep updated about the Lobbying Policy & Bidder should visit https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/14037 for	
	Even if the bidder does not hit the registration trigger now, organization's spending in order to be ready to register wh	
	Bidder should review who is lobbying the OWNER by vis Disclosure."	iting our website and clicking on "Lobbying
JOB ORDER CONTRACT	ABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING SERVICES	RELEASED 01/10/2024 CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

RFQ/BID NO. R-24035

004500-2

1.03 SWEAT-FREE PROCUREMENT POLICY

- A. The OWNER has established policies to restrict purchases to only those products and services that have been manufactured without the illegal use of sweatshop (including exploitive, "child", "forced", "convict", and indentured") labor. All sales/goods provided to the OWNER by the bidder and/or their subcontractor shall be in abidance with the OWNER's official policy regarding "sweat-free" schools.
- B. The objective of this policy is specifically to discourage and prevent the use of any form of "exploitive labor" but not cause undue and unnecessary economic hardship for laborers. This policy targets those types of child labor that effects the mental, physical, and emotional developments of children such as those types of exploitive labor which fall under the broader category of "sweatshop labor".
- C. The Sweat-Free Procurement Policy includes the following principle/requirements:
 - a. Safe and healthy working conditions
 - b. Prohibition of child labor
 - c. Disclosure of manufacturing plant locations
 - d. Verification and enforcement mechanisms
 - e. Compliance with applicable codes
 - f. Penalties for violations
 - g. Responsible bidder forms
 - h. Non-Poverty wage standard (domestic and international)
- D. For the purpose of establishing a non-poverty wage, the OWNER uses the definition of non-poverty wages as formulated by the Union of Needletrades, Industrial and Textile Employees (UNITE), utilizing the Department of Health and Human Services' guidelines to determine non-poverty wages domestically. Internationally, the OWNER recognizes the World Bank's Gross National Income Per Capita Purchasing Power Parity figures to determine comparable wages in other countries.
- E. The consequence for any violation by the bidder in the adherence to the aforementioned laws and /or provisions may result in action being taken by the OWNER against the bidder, which may include, but not limited to, contract cancellations, vendor defaults, and/or debarment.
- F. Bidder certifies that the products and services provided to the OWNER are manufactured in strict compliance with all applicable sweatshop, child and slave labor laws of this and all other countries of the products origin.
- G. This further certifies that the bidder and its subcontractors shall abide by all the provisions of the District's Sweat-Free Procurement Policy as set forth in this section.

1.04 PREVAILING WAGES

- A. In compliance with provisions of the California Labor Code, all workers employed by bidder or any bidder subcontractor in the execution of Work shall be paid not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages, including payment for travel and subsistence; and not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday and overtime work, as determined by the California State Director of Industrial Relations for each craft, classification or type of worker needed to execute the Work (See Article 6.53, General Conditions).
- B. Copies of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file in the following OWNER Office and shall be made available to an interested party on request:

Los Angeles Unified School District Labor Compliance Program 333 South Beaudry Avenue, 21st Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017 (213) 241-4665 C. Information on the prevailing rate of per diem wages and the OWNER Labor Compliance Program is available at the following link:

http://www.laschools.org/new-site/labor-compliance/

- D. Bidder certifies that it will submit the certified payroll records of Bidder and all subcontractors, of any tier, including Non-Performance payroll records, on a weekly basis to the OWNER Labor Compliance Program in the method provided by the OWNER Web-based Certified Payroll Reporting System.
- E. Bidder certifies that its bid amount includes funds sufficient to allow Bidder to comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations governing the labor and services to be provided for the performance of the Work of the Contract and shall indemnify, defend and hold District harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, losses, liabilities and damages arising out of or relating to Bidder's failure to comply with applicable law in this regard.

1.05 PREQUALIFICATION

- A. To be considered for award, bidder must (i) abide by and comply with the OWNER Construction Safety Standards, including prime contractor, subcontractor and/or safety prequalification requirements for bidder and all tiers of its subcontractors, as applicable, before tendering the bid to OWNER, and (ii) enroll bidder prior to commencement of the Work, and all eligible subcontractors prior to commencement of their subcontracted Work, in the OWNER Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) (See Article 5, General Conditions).
- B. This certifies and confirms that the bidder is in compliance with the OWNER's prime contractor prequalification and Asbestos and Lead Abatement Prequalification requirements at the time of bid. And that the bidder has safety pre-qualified all tiers of subcontractors licensed pursuant to Section 7058 of the Business and Professions Code, specifically holding C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43, and C-46 licenses ("MEP subcontractors") in accordance with OWNER safety prequalification requirements. If the bidder intends to contract with any MEP subcontractors to perform any such component work on the Project, this certifies that the bidder has selected MEP subcontractors in accordance with Document 00 1116 and Document 00 2113.

1.06 PROJECT STABILIZATION AGREEMENT (PSA) - APPLIES TO ALL JOB ORDER CONTRACTS [Pursuant to Public Contract Code (PCC) 20919]

A. If the Work, or any portion thereof, meets the provisions of Section 2.2 of the 2024 Project Stabilization Agreement (Effective Date: January 1, 2024) as entered into between OWNER and the Los Angeles/Orange Counties Building and Construction Trades Council and signatory craft unions ("Project Stabilization Agreement" or "PSA"), then the Contract for the Project is subject to the Project Stabilization Agreement (See Article 6.19.8 of the General Conditions).

Bidder shall require all subcontractors of whatever tier to become similarly bound for all their Work within the scope of the Project Stabilization Agreement by executing a certification or letter of assent in terms substantially identical to Attachment A-Letter of Assent of the Project Stabilization Agreement.

B. This certifies and confirms bidder has read and agrees to abide by and be bound to the Project Stabilization Agreement, as it may be amended from time to time or interpreted pursuant to its terms thereof.

Bidder Name:	Paraduse Constru	ctions
contract	Paradise Constru Wanagement	luc.

1.07 DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILTY FOR AWARD

A. By signing and submitting this document, bidder certifies:

Neither bidder nor any of its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, or declared ineligible for the award of contracts by any Federal agency, and;

[] Have, [X] have not, been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, state or local government contract or subcontract; violation of Federal or state antitrust statutes relating to the submission of offers; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, tax evasion, or receiving stolen property; and are not presently indicted for, or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Government entity with, commission of any of these offenses.

B. If bidder answers "Have", a responsibility hearing may be held prior to award to determine the eligibility of bidder to remain qualified to bid and perform OWNER projects.

1.08 BIDDER CERTIFICATION

A. "The signature below binds bidder to all the above conditions and bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct."

Executed on 2/20/2024, at Perris , California.

By: Title: President
Signature and Title of Bidder Representative

Print Name: Florencio Soto

Certification shall be signed by bidder or an authorized representative of bidder.

(THIS DOCUMENT <u>CANNOT</u> BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED.)
[FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM SHALL RENDER YOUR BID NON-RESPONSIVE]

END OF DOCUMENT

1.01					DOC	UMENT 00	4519					
1.01					NON-COL	LUSION AF	FIDAVIT					
	GENERA	L										
	Α.	The follow	ving affidavi	it is require	ed by Section	n 7106 of the	: California	Public Con	tract Cod	le.		
	В.	The Non-C	Collusion Af	ffidavit sha	all be execut	ed by bidder	and submitt	ed with bic	I.			
										peing dee	emed non-respo	nsive
State of	California											
County	of R	vers	ide	50	10		, be	eing first du	ıly sworn	, depose	s and says that	he or
7	FIG	L	Name of per	rson signin	ig bid)			11				
_	(Title of	Signer)				(Name of I	icensee Bid	iding)	-	,	is the party ma	
foregoin	a hid the h	id is not m	ade in the in	nterest of, o	or on behalf	of, any undis	sclosed perso	on, partners	ship, com	ipany, as	sociation, organ	nizatio
or corno	ration: the	hid is genu	ine and not	collusive of	or sham: the	e bidder has i	not directly	or indirectly	y induced	for solic	ited any other bor anyone else t	ndder
a cham l	hid or anyon	ne chall ret	frain from hi	idding: tha	at the hidder	has not in an	iv manner, d	irectly or ii	idirectly.	sought t	by agreement,	
commun	nication or	conference	with anyon	e to fix the	e price of the	e bidder or ar	ny other bide	der, or to fi	x any ove	erhead, p	rofit, or cost ele	emen
the bid r	price or of t	that any oth	her hidder o	or to secure	any advanta	age against t	he public bo	dy awardır	g the Co	ntract of	anyone interest tly, submitted h	ed in
proposed	d contract;	that all star	tements con ereof, or the	contents t	hereof, or di	vulged infor	mation or da	ata relative	thereto, o	or paid, a	nd will not pay	, any
to any c	orporation,	partnership	o, company	association	ı, organizatio	on, bid depos	sitory, or to	any membe	er or agen	t thereof	to effectuate a	
collusiv	e or sham b	id.										
	0											
Bidder l	Name ta	radise	ons	truct	10n & (ontrac tate License	t Mana	<i>igene</i>	el lu	C	Check One:	
		Na	me as it app	ears on Co	ontractor's S	tate License		0			Sole Owners	hip
IRS Em	plovers Ider	ntification	Number:	24-	3104	444						P _
						P	2				Partnership	_
Contrac	tor's State I	_icense:	869 ⁻		-	-	ification(s)		_		Corporation	
		۲			Sot						Other	
						0					Other	
Expirati	ion Date:	12	131/2	1024								
					k Dr				Phone A	51 0	143 44	15
							D					
City _	erris	5		State CA	Zip Code	9257	U	Fax (1)9	45-	2525	

JOB ORDER CONTRACT
RELOCATION OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING SERVICES
RELEASED 01/10/2024
NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT RFQ/BID NO. R-24035

00 4519-1

DOCUMENT 00 7351

SUBLETTING AND SUBCONTRACTING FAIR PRACTICES ACT LIST

1.01 GENERAL

Bidder Name: Parad Se Construction &

- A. In performance of Work, bidder is required to comply with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act as set forth in, but not limited to, Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq. Violation of any provision of the Act shall subject the bidder to the penalties and other consequences prescribed in the Act.
- B. In compliance with Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, bidder submits the following complete list of each subcontractor who will perform Work or labor or render service or specially fabricate and install a portion of the Work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the total bid.
- C. Bidder shall list only one subcontractor for each portion of the Work. If the Project includes mechanical, electrical and plumbing ("MEP") components that will be performed by first-tier MEP subcontractors, bidder must only use MEP subcontractors that are (i) licensed pursuant to Section 7058 of the Business and Professions Code, specifically holding C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43, and C-46 licenses, and (ii) identified on the OWNER's List of Prequalified Subcontractors at least five (5) business days prior to the date of bid on the Project.
- D. Bidder, by not listing a subcontractor for a certain portion of the Work, certifies bidder is qualified to perform and will perform said portion of Work itself.
- Certain penalties may be imposed for the subsequent employment of an unlisted subcontractor.
- F. No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project (submitted on or after March 1, 2015) unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)]. http://www.dir.ca.gov/

TYPE(S) OF WORK	NAME OF SUBCONTRACTOR(S) (Firm Name as it appears on Contractor's State License)	LICENSE NO.	(CITY, STATE)
NA			

(THIS DOCUMENT <u>CANNOT</u> BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED)
[YOU MUST SUBMIT THIS FORM EVEN IF YOU DO NOT INTEND TO LIST SUBCONTRACTORS.
[FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM SHALL RENDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE]
END OF DOCUMENT

JOB ORDER CONTRACT RELOCATION OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING SERVICES RFO/BID NO. R-24035 REVISED 01/06/2015 SUBLETTING AND SUBCONTRACTING FAIR PRACTICES ACT LIST 00 7351-1

Bond no: HA10105953 Premium: \$8,000.00

DOCUMENT 00 6114

PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Hereinafter called OWNER, and Paradise Construction and Contract Management, Inc.
hereinafter called CONTRACTOR, have entered into a Contract, which is incorporated by reference herein in its entirety,
denominated as number R-24035 / 2430019
described as Relocation of portable buildings at various sites
and is in the Maximum Contract Value of \$350,000,00
NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby deemed acknowledged, CONTRACTOR, as Principal, and Hudson Insurance Company, as surety (hereafter "SURETY"), for themselves and each of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, are jointly and severally held and firmly bound to OWNER in the amount of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$350,000.00), as may be adjusted under paragraph numbered 7 below ("Penal Sum"), for the full and faithful performance of the Contract, subject, however, to the following:
1. The condition of this obligation is that if the CONTRACTOR shall in a workmanlike manner promptly, competently, and faithfully perform the Work and all of the terms, conditions and provisions of the Contract, in strict conformity therewith, then this Bond shall be null and void; otherwise, this Bond shall remain in full force and effect.
2. In the event CONTRACTOR breaches the Contract and OWNER exercises its right to terminate CONTRACTOR's right to proceed with the Work, and subject to the terms of the Contract, OWNER shall notify CONTRACTOR and SURETY in writing, and SURETY shall promptly:
a. Arrange for CONTRACTOR, with consent of OWNER which OWNER may withhold in its sole discretion, to perform and complete the Contract; or
b. Undertake to perform and complete the Contract itself, through its agents or through independent contractors, provided that OWNER either has prequalified such person or has no reasoned objection to such person performing the Work; or
c. Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to and prequalified by OWNER for a contract for performance and completion of the Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the OWNER and the contractor selected with OWNER's concurrence, to be secured with Performance and Payment Bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Contract, and pay to OWNER any excess of the amount of the completion contract over the remaining balance of the Maximum Contract Value; or
d. Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances, and no later than thirty (30) days of SURETY's receipt of notice of termination from OWNER, or such longer period to which OWNER may agree

JOB ORDER CONTRACT'
RELOCATION OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING SERVICES
RFQ/BID NO. R-24035

REVISED 01/05/2012 PERFORMANCE BOND 00 6114-1

- (i) subject to a full reservation of all rights of OWNER, CONTRACTOR and SURETY, deny liability in whole or in part and notify OWNER in writing of the reasons and bases therefore; or
- (ii) determine the amount for which SURETY may be liable to OWNER, and thereafter promptly tender payment thereof to OWNER.

During the period in which SURETY determines which of its options to pursue under this paragraph 2, OWNER may take such actions it determines are appropriate to perform the Work and/or protect the Project, and OWNER's costs and expenses of such efforts may be charged against the Contract balance.

- 3. In addition to any costs incurred in meeting its obligations pursuant to paragraph 2 above, SURETY shall pay OWNER any amounts due to Owner or for which Owner has become obligated in connection with the Contract arising from CONTRACTOR's failure to perform in accordance with the Contract, including any liquidated damages or other delay damages recoverable under the Contract; provided, however, that the aggregate liability of SURETY under this Bond, including under paragraph 2 and this paragraph 3, shall not exceed the amount of the Penal Sum as adjusted as provided in paragraph 7.
- 4. CONTRACTOR and SURETY agree that for purposes of exercising its rights under this Bond after Substantial Completion, OWNER may terminate CONTRACTOR's right to proceed, and call on SURETY to perform pursuant to this Bond, for CONTRACTOR's failure to perform Punch List work, warranty work or other items of work, which might not otherwise constitute a breach justifying termination of the Contract.
- 5. OWNER and SURETY shall cooperate with each other to assure prompt completion of the Contract, and, if SURETY exercises its option to proceed under subparagraphs 2a, 2b or 2c, Owner shall perform its obligations under the Contract with respect to any such completion contractor, including payment for work satisfactorily completed, in accordance with applicable law and the terms of the Contract except to the extent the Contract is modified by the OWNER and SURETY.
- 6. SURETY hereby stipulates and agrees that no adjustment to the Contract Value or Contract Time, nor any other alteration, addition and/or deletion to the terms of the Contract, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, shall in any way affect its obligations under this Bond, and SURETY waives notice of any such change, adjustment, alteration, addition or deletion to the terms of the Contract Documents.
- 7. The Penal Sum of this Bond shall automatically increase as the Contract Value increases; provided, however, the initial Penal Sum shall not increase more than fifteen percent (15%) absent written consent from the SURETY. SURETY's refusal to consent to such an increase in the Penal Sum shall not be a breach of this Bond.
- 8. SURETY shall be held and firmly bound by this Bond for any breach of CONTRACTOR's obligations, including any warranty of the Work, occurring within two (2) years of Substantial Completion of the entire Work. Any action on this Bond shall be commenced within three (3) years of the date of Substantial Completion.
- OWNER may name SURETY and demand that SURETY participate in any arbitration authorized by the Contract, or SURETY may elect to intervene in any such arbitration as provided by law, in which case SURETY shall be bound by the arbitration award. If OWNER does not name SURETY or demand SURETY's participation in any arbitration, and SURETY does not elect to intervene, SURETY will not be bound by the arbitration award except to the extent the arbitration award determines CONTRACTOR'S obligations under the Contract and that determination is binding on SURETY under applicable law.
 - 10. In case any suit, arbitration or other action is brought upon this Bond, reasonable attorneys' fees

shall be awarded to the prevailing party, only the amount thereof being within the Court's or arbitrator's disoretion. Where they are used herein, the following terms that are specially defined in the Contract shall 11. have the same meaning ascribed to them in the Contract: OWNER, CONTRACTOR, Contract, Work, Contract Documents, Contract Value, Contract Time, Day, Punch List, and Substantial Completion. 2024 Signed and sealed this 11th day of CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL and Contract Management, Inc. Title Florencio Soto President Surety Name Hudson Insurance Company Attoricy/in-Fact: Jeff Aase Address 290 W. Orange Show Road, Ste. 109 Address of Surety 4850 SW Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 204 Portland, OR 97225 San Bernardino, CA 92408 Telephone Number (503) 292-2582 Bond Number HA10105953 Telephone Number (909) 890-1409 - Nora Cruz The OWNER will obtain the following certification: CERTIFICATION BY LOS ANGELES COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE I hereby certify: That the Surety named above has been certified by the State Insurance Commissioner as an admitted Surety Insurer and that such authority is in full force and effect. That there is on file in this office the financial statement of the surety for the period ending showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the above Contract Value. Dean C. Logan, County Clerk Date

1

(THIS DOCUMENT CANNOT BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED)
END OF DOCUMENT

JOB ORDER CONTRACT
RELOCATION OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING SERVICES
REPORTED NO. R-24035

REVISED 01/05/2012 PERFORMANCE BOND 00 6114-3 discretion. Where they are used herein, the following terms that are specially defined in the Contract shall have the same meaning ascribed to them in the Contract: OWNER, CONTRACTOR, Contract, Work, Contract Documents, Contract Value, Contract Time, Day, Punch List, and Substantial Completion. 2024 Signed and sealed this _____ day of ___ CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL Paradise Construction and Contract Management, Inc. Title Florencio Soto, President Attorney for Fact: Jeff Aase Address 290 W. Orange Show Road, Ste. 109 Surety Name Hudson Insurance Company Address of Surety 4850 SW Scholls Ferry Road, Sulte 204 Portland, OR 97225 San Bernardino, CA 92408 Telephone Number (503) 292-2582 Telephone Number (909) 890-1409 - Nora Cruz Bond Number HA10105953 The OWNER will obtain the following certification: CERTIFICATION BY LOS ANGELES COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE That the Surety named above has been certified by the State Insurance Commissioner as an admitted Surety Insurer and that I hereby certify:

That there is on file in this office the financial statement of the surety for the period ending showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the above Contract Value.

shall be awarded to the prevailing party, only the amount thereof being within the Court's or arbitrator's

Deputy

(THIS DOCUMENT <u>CANNOT</u> BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED) END OF DOCUMENT

Dean C. Logan, County Clerk

JOB ORDER CONTRACT RELOCATION OF FORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING SERVICES RFQ/BID NO. R-24035

such authority is in full force and effect.

REVISED 01/05/2012 PERFORMANCE BOND 00 6114-3

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this

State of California County of San Beri	nardino	
On March 11, 2024	before me.	N. Cruz-Echauregui, Notary Public
JII	pololo illoj	N. Cruz-Echauregul, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within inst his/her/their authorized cap	sis of satisfactory e rument and acknov acity(les), and that I	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are viedged to me that he/she/they executed the same by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
who proved to me on the basubscribed to the within inst his/her/their authorized capa person(s), or the entity upor	asis of satisfactory e trument and acknow acity(les), and that I behalf of which the PERJURY under	rledged to me that he/she/they executed the same



Bond Number: HA10105953

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

Jeff Aase

of the State of CA

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York, New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking shall obligate said Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of

Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents Such bonds and undertakings when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same

extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary. In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thereunto duly

, 20 22 at New York, New York. authorized, on this 2nd day of June

Dina Daskalakis No. 01MU6067553 Corporate Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY

Michael P. Cifone Senior Vice President

20 22 before me personally came Michael P. Cifone to me known, who being by me duly sworn did On the 2nd day of June depose and say that he is a Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Corporation, that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

(Notarial Seal)



ANN M. MURPHY Notary Public, State of New York

No. 01MU6067553 Qualified in Nassau County

Commission Expires December 10, 2025

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

The undersigned Dina Daskalakis hereby certifies:

That the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified:

RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's scal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertakings made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and

FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney Issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force.

Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Corporation this $11\,{
m th}$ March



Dina Daskulakis, Corporate Secretary

DOCUMENT 00 6113

Bond no: HA10105953 Premium: Include in performance bond

PAYMENT BOND (LABOR AND MATERIAL)

hereinafter called the OWNER, and Par	adise Construction	and Contrac	t Manager	nent, Inc.	and the second
hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR, have					
dated March 6, 2024					
forContract no: R-24035 / 24300	119 - Relocation of I	Portable Bull	dings at v	arlous altes	
Contract Amount Three Hundred Fifty Thou	sand and No/100	(\$350,000.0	0)		
NOW, THEREFORE, the CONTRACTOR	, as Principal, and the fol	Howing named S	Surety, Huds	on Insurance (Company
are held and firmly bound to the OWNER I and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, exe	n the amount set forth un cutors, administrators, st	ider the bond, fo uccessors and as	r the paymen signs Jointly	t whereof in the m and severally, firm	nanner specified, the Principal nly by these presents:
PAYMENT BON	D				
In an amount equal to One Hundred Per Maximum Contract Value. The condition the Contractor or his Subcontractors, fall provisions, provender or other supplies, o or about the performance of the Work co any work or labor thereon of any kind, or Unemployment Insurance Code with respector any amounts required to be deducted, the Franchisa Tax Board from the wa CONTRACTOR and his Subcontractors p the Revenue and Taxation Code, with respect that the surety will pay for the same, in a sum specified above, and also, in case sur a reasonable attorney's fee, to be fixed by the contractors of the contractors of the contractors of the surety will pay for the same, in a sum specified above, and also, in case sur a reasonable attorney's fee, to be fixed by the contractors of the contractors of the contractors.	cent (100%) of the abo of this obligation is that to pay for any materia r learns, used in, upon, ntracted to be done, or for amounts due under to to such work or labor, withheld, and paid over ges of employees of i resuant to Section 1880s eet to such work and lab a amount not exceeding t t is brought upon the bot he court.	This bond 3247 et s sis, in upe to ti for entitled to 3181 of the This bond on which the of on which the of the thick the thic	I is executed g. of the C to benefit of file claims to Civil Code covers claim this bond is	In accordance we will code and acts any and nil perso under and by virtuand acts amendates whether such classued.	ith the requirements of Section is amendatory thereof; and shall and, someonies, and corporations ue of the provisions of Section pry thereof, or to their assigns, alms arise before or after the date
change, extension of time, alteration or add	all in anywise affect its c dition to the terms of the	obligations on the Contract Docum	e above bond rents.	s, and it does here	by walve notice of any such
to the Work to be performed thereunder she change, extension of time, alteration or add	all in anywise affect its o	obligations on the Contract Docum	e above bond rents. • of	March	by waive notice of any such
to the Work to be performed thereunder she change, extension of time, alteration or add Signed and sealed this	all in anywise affect its of dition to the terms of the	obligations on the Contract Docum	e above bond rents. • of	s, and it does here	20 24 company
to the Work to be performed thereunder she change, extension of time, alteration or add	all in anywise affect its of dition to the terms of the	obligations on the Contract Docum	e above bond rents. • of	March Insurance C	20 24 Ompany Jeff Aase
to the Work to be performed thereunder she change, extension of time, alteration or add Signed and sealed this CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL Paradise Construction and Captract M	all in anywise affect its of dition to the terms of the	ByAddress_4 Tolephone	e above bond lents. of Hudso B50 SW Sc Number	March Insurance C SURETY Attorney nolls Ferry Road 503) 292-2582	20 24 ompany Jeff Aase -in-Fact
to the Work to be performed thereunder she change, extension of time, alteration or add Signed and sealed this CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL Paradise Contractor and Capitact M By Title Florencio Soto, President	all in anywise affect its of the dition to the terms of the 11th languagement, Inc.	ByAddress_4	e above bond lents. of Hudso B50 SW Sc Number	March Insurance C SURETY Attorney nolls Ferry Road 503) 292-2582	20 24 ompany Jeff Aase
to the Work to be performed thereunder she change, extension of time, alteration or add Signed and sealed this CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL Paradise Construction and Capitact M By Title Florencio Soto, President The OWNER will obtain the following cer	all in anywise affect its of the dition to the terms of the 11th languagement, Inc.	By	e above bond nents. of Hudso B50 SW Sc Number Number HA10	March Insurance C SURETY Attorney nolls Ferry Road 503) 292-2582	20 24 20 24 ompany Jeff Aase -in-Fact , Suite 204, Parliand, OR 9722
to the Work to be performed thereunder she change, extension of time, alteration or add Signed and sealed this CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL Paradise Contractor and Charact Market Plorencio Soto, President The OWNER will obtain the following certification of the Surety named above he such authority is in full force and that there is on file in this office.	all in anywise affect its of lition to the terms of the 11th 11th Ianagement, Inc. CERTIFICATION BY Les been certified by the State of the financial statement.	By	e above bond lents. of Hudso B50 SW Sc Number HA10 COUNTY C	March Insurance C SURETY Attorney nolls Ferry Road 503) 292-2582 105953 CLERK'S OFFICE res an admitted S	20 24 Ompany Jeff Aase -in-Fact , Suite 204, Parlland, OR 9722
to the Work to be performed thereunder she change, extension of time, alteration or add Signed and sealed this CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL Paradise Construction and Captract M By Title Florencio Soto, President The OWNER will obtain the following cer I hereby certify: I. That the Surety named above he such authority is in full force and	all in anywise affect its of lition to the terms of the 11th 11th Ianagement, Inc. CERTIFICATION BY Les been certified by the State of the financial statement.	By	B50 SW Sc Number_hber_HA10	March Insurance C SURETY Attorney nolls Ferry Road 503) 292-2582 105953 CLERK'S OFFICE res an admitted S ending Value.	20 24 Ompany Jeff Aase -in-Fact , Suite 204, Portland, OR 9722
to the Work to be performed thereunder she change, extension of time, alteration or add Signed and sealed this CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL Paradise Contractor and Charact Market Plorencio Soto, President The OWNER will obtain the following certification of the Surety named above he such authority is in full force and that there is on file in this office.	all in anywise affect its of lition to the terms of the 11th 11th 11th 11th 11th 11th 11th	By	B50 SW Sc Number_hber_HA10	March Insurance C SURETY Attorney nolls Ferry Road 503) 292-2582 105953 CLERK'S OFFICE res an admitted S	20 24 Ompany Jeff Aase -in-Fact , Suite 204, Portland, OR 9722
to the Work to be performed thereunder she change, extension of time, alteration or add. Signed and sealed this CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL Paradise Continuction and Contract M By Title Florencio Soto, President The OWNER will obtain the following certify: I. That the Surety named above has such authority is in full force and showing capital and surplus not Date	all in anywise affect its of the dition to the terms of the 11th 11th 11th 11th 11th 11th 11th	By	e above bond nents. of Hudso B50 SW Sc Number hato COUNTY C Commissione r the period ove Contract Dea	March Insurance C SURETY Attorney holls Ferry Road 503) 292-2582 105953 CLERK'S OFFICE Team admitted S Chiling Value. In C. Logan, Coun	20 24 Ompany Jeff Aase -in-Fact , Suite 204, Partland, OR 9722

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ce wl at	ertificate ho signe ttached,	verifies or d the doc	nly the ide ument to v ie truthfuln	r completing ntity of the li vhich this ce ness, accura	ndividual ertificate is						
	74H 7/VIII		n Bernarc	lino		-					
Cou	inty of		ii bernarc	ilito	_)						
On	March	11, 202	4	hefore r	ne. N. Cri	ız-Echau	regui,	Notar	y Pub	lic	
OII.					ne, N. Cru (in	sert name	and ti	tle of t	he off	сег)	
who	proved	to me on	Jeff Aas the basis	of satisfacto	ry evidence	to be the	e perso	n(s) w	hose exec	name(s) uted the	îs/are same in
who sub his/ pers	o proved oscribed to hear their son(s), o ertify under	to me on to the with authorize the entit	the basis in instrumed capacity y upon be	of satisfacto ent and ack (ies), and the half of which	nowledged nat by his/h n the perso	to me tha er/their signa(s) acted	at he lst gnature I, execu	e(s) or uted th	y exec the ir ne inst	utea tne istrumer rument.	same in t the
who sub his/ pers I ce para	o proved pscribed to proved the following th	to me on on the with authorize the entiter the entiter PENAL true and	the basis in instrumed capacity y upon be	of satisfacto ent and ack (ies), and th half of which	nowledged nat by his/h n the perso	to me tha er/their signa(s) acted	at he lst gnature I, execu	e(s) or uted th	y exec the ir ne inst	utea tne istrumer rument.	same in t the



Bond Number: HA10105953

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

Jeff Aase

of the State of CA

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York, New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking shall obligate said Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of

Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents

Such bonds and undertakings when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary.

In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thereunto duly authorized, on this 2nd day of June , 20 22 at New York, New York.

Attest Ave artis

Dina Daskalakis No. 01MU6067553 Corporate Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK. SS.

HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY

Michael P. Cifone Senior Vice President

On the 2nd day of June , 20 22 before me personally came Michael P. Cifone to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is a Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Corporation, that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

(Notarial Seal)



ANN M. MURPHY

Notary Public, State of New York No. 01MU6067553 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires December 10, 2025

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

SS

The undersigned Dina Daskalakis hereby certifies:

That the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's scal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertakings made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and

FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's scal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original scal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force.

Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Corporation this 11th day of March 20 24



Dina Daskulakis, Corporate Secretary

Los Angeles Unified School District

Procurement Services Division

ALBERTO M. CARVALHO SuperIntendent

KARLA ESTRADA Deputy SuperIntendent of Instruction

PEDRO SALCIDO Deputy Superintendent of Business Services & Operations



DAVID D. HART Chief Business Officer

SUNG YON LEE Deputy Chief Business Officer

CHRIS MOUNT Chief Procurement Officer

March 6, 2024

Email: paradiseconstruction a verizon net

PARADISE CONSTRUCTION & CONTRACT MANAGEMENT, INC.

21261 Steele Peak Drive Perris, CA 92570

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD CONTRACT - REMAINING REQUIREMENTS

RFQ / Contract No.

R-24035 / 2430019

Contract Type:

JOB ORDER CONTRACT

Contract Description: RELOCATION OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS CONTRACTING

SERVICES (PSA)

Contract Amount:

\$350,000 (BID ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 1.4110)

Contract Duration:

365 Calendar Days

This is your notice that you were determined to be one of the qualified and prequalified bidders for the above-referenced project. It is the District's intent to award the contract provided that you comply with all further requirements. This notice IS NOT AN AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

Within five (5) business days of this notice, by March 13, 2024, you shall furnish to the JOB ORDER CONTRACTING UNIT via email to ronnie bossier@lausd.net, and hard copies delivered via express courier of your choice to 333 S. Beaudry Avenue, 28th Floor, 28-136-8. ATTN: RONNIE BOSSIER, the documents indicated below:

> PLEASE EXECUTE AND RETURN ALL DOCUMENTS RECEIVED. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN THE FORFEITURE OF YOUR BID BOND.

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD: REMAINING REQUIREMENTS

- Bonds Executed by contractor, and by Attorney-in-Fact for surety. The bonds with <u>X</u> 1. acknowledgment attached must be executed by a surety who is an admitted insurer authorized to transact surety insurance in the State of California. It is NOT necessary for the contractor or surety to obtain the Los Angeles County Clerk's Office certification prior to returning the bond to PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION - JOC UNIT.
- Original Certificate of Insurance (Document 00620), as indicated below, executed by an X 2. authorized representative of insurer:

Workers' Compensation

Comprehensive General Liability

Automobile Liability (Owned, hired, and non-owned)

JOH ORDER CONTRACTING UNIT 333 S. Beaudry Ave., 28th floor, Los Angeles, California 90017 ♦ Telephone (213) 241-1527 R-24035 / 2430019 Lof3

X 3. ENROLLMENT REQUIREMENTS (OTHER THAN EXCLUDED CONTRACTORS):

- Enrollment with the LAUSD Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) is REQUIRED. Please contact the Insurance Administrator, Willis Towers Watson Insurance Services West. Inc. at 415-955-0239, or via email at lausd.ocip@willistowerswatson.com. IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO ENROLL INTO THE OCIP. IT IS ALSO YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE OCIP ENROLLMENTS OF ALL ELIGIBLE LISTED SUBCONTRACTORS, AND TO PROVIDE ASSURANCE OF THEIR ENROLLMENT. Note: All enrollments are to be completed on-line. Access will be granted once Willis Towers Watson has been notified of your awarded contract.
- The current Insurance Manual is available from the LAUSD Facilities website at: http://www.laschools.org/fcs/cc/pq/file-storage/?folder_id=1045824
 - o Requirements of an ENROLLED CONTRACTOR: An OCIP enrollment packet will be sent to you by Willis Towers Watson. It will include instructions for online access and enrollment. Please complete the enrollment ASAP to ensure your ability to start work in a timely fashion.
 - Requirements of an EXCLUDED CONTRACTOR: As an Excluded contractor, enrollment with the Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) is NOT REQUIRED. Please contact the Insurance Administrator at Willis Towers Watson Insurance Services West, Inc to obtain NOTIFIC ATION OF EXCLUSION from the Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) and for insurance requirements of Excluded contractors.

PROOF OF INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR ENROLLED AND EXCLUDED CONTRACTORS:

- Required from All contractors: An original Certificate of Liability Insurance, executed by an authorized insurer. Refer to JOC General Conditions, Section 00 7000, Article 5 (Insruance and Bonds), Items 5.5.1 5.5.4.
- Coverages should include:
 - General Liability, including bodily injury and property damage
 - O Automobile Liability (Owned, hired, and non-owned)
 - o Workers' Compensation & Employer's Liability Insurance
 - o Contractor's Pollution Liability (CPL) Excluded Contractors
- Enrolled Contractors must provide evidence of Workers' Compensation, General Liability, and Excess/Umbrella Liability Insurance for Off-Site activities and Automotive Liability Insurance for both On-Site and Off-Site activities as specified in the contract. Prime contractors must provide their Certificate of Insurance to Willis Towers Watson upon enrollment. The certificates can be uploaded into Wrap Portal or emailed: lausd.ocip@willistowerswatson.com
- Excluded Contractors must provide evidence of Workers' Compensation, General Liability, Excess/Umbrella Liability, Automobile Liability and Contractors Pollution Liability (CPL) for all activities including both On-Site and Off-Site activities as per the insurance specifications in the contract. All Excluded contractors must provide their Certificate of Insurance to Willis Tower

Watson, upload it into Wrap Portal, or emailed: to lausd ocip a willistowers watson, com

- A signed Letter of Assent (Attachment A to the Project Stabilization Agreement (PSA)).

 A Letter of Assent must be executed and submitted by the prime contractor and all listed subcontractors to both Facilities Construction Contracts and Labor Compliance Department. Additionally, signed Letter(s) of Assent for subcontractors of all tiers that were not listed on Document 00440 must be submitted directly to Labor Compliance Department. Facilities Construction Contracts will NOT award any contract until ALL Letter(s) of Assent for the Prime Contractor and the listed subcontractors have been received. See Section 2.5(b) of the PSA. Make sure all appropriate information is included in the body of the letter (i.e., company name, LAUSD construction contract #, and school name(s) or project site(s)).
- I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that my firm and all Subcontractors employed by my firm are in compliance with all requirements as set forth in the bidding and contract documents for this project.
- X 6. I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that my firm is still prequalified with the District and is eligible for an award of this contract, and that the information we submitted as part of the prequalification process remains unchanged.

Executed on Tul 2024 . at	Perris	California
Signature of Authorized Officer		
Marisa Soto Print Name	V.P Title	-

Please sign and return this notice to JOB ORDER CONTRACTING.

If you should have any questions regarding award of contract, please send email to ronnie.bossier@lausd.net.

Sincerely,

Xochitl Vargas for Ronnie Bossier

Contract Administration Analyst

c; WTW Insurance Services Inspection Section

File

PARADISE CONSTRUCTION & CONTRACT MANAGEMENT, INC

21261 STEELE PEAK DR, PERRIS, CA. 92570

March 11, 2024

Project Labor Coordinator c/o The Los Angeles Unified School District 333 S. Beaudry Avenue Los Angeles, CA, 90017

Re: <u>Project Stabilization Agreement- New Construction, Major Modernization, and School Upgrade Funded By Measures K, R, Y, Q and RR- Letter Of Assent</u>

To whom this may concern:

This is to confirm Paradise Construction & Contract Management, Inc. agrees to be party to and bound by the Los Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization agreement- New Construction, Modernization, and School Upgrade Funded By Measures K, R, Y, Q and RR or other projects added to this Agreement effective January 1, 2024 as such agreement, may from time to time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms. Such obligation to be a party and bound by this agreement shall extend to all work covered by the agreement undertaken by this company on the project pursuant to contract No. R-24035/2430019 and this company shall require all of its subcontractors of whatever tier to be similarly bound for all work within the scope of the agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical letter of assent prior to their commencement of work.

Sincerel

Paradise Construction & Contract Management, Inc.

By Marisa Soto/ Vice President

Contractor's State License No: 869786

Project Name: R-24035/ 2430019 Relocation of Portable Buildings Contracting Services (PSA)

(951) 943-4495 Phone (951) 943-2525 Fax

Bossier, Ronnie

From: Rewati Iswalkar From Willis Towers Watson via Wrap Portal <reply@wrapportal.net>

Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2024 12:46 PM **To:** Bossier, Ronnie; Marisa Soto; Irene Montes

Subject: Welcome Letter - Contract#: 2430019 on LAUSD OCIP V Owner Controlled Insurance

Program (OCIP) - WC Policy Number: 900 0199325 - #C376542

Attachments: Paradise_Construction_Contract_Management_Inc_OCIP_V_-_JOC_Contracts_COI_c9573

c30-02eb-480d-a5f1-e14b0b8a2d91.pdf; SampleCOIEnrolledParties.pdf

CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL

Attn: Marisa Soto

Paradise Construction & Contract

Management, Inc.

21261 Steele Peak Drive

Perris, CA 92570

Work Location: - PSA | General Contracting Services

Re: OCIP V Projects

Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP)

Enrollment - Notification for Contract Number: 2430019

WC Policy Number: 900 0199325

Dear Marisa,

Welcome, you have been enrolled into the LAUSD OCIP V's OCIP for work performed under contract number **2430019**. Enclosed is a Certificate of Insurance evidencing your coverage for Workers' Compensation, General Liability and Excess & Umbrella. This coverage is only in effect while working at the - PSA | General Contracting Services project site. Your individual Workers' Compensation policy will be sent to you as soon as it is received from the insurance carrier.

Some items you should be aware of include:

- Los Angeles Unified School District is responsible for all premium payments.
- You are responsible for reviewing the latest OCIP Insurance Manual, which is available through the LAUSD Risk Management website (https://achieve.lausd.net//site/default.aspx?PageID=1008) or via the WTW ComPAS website.

- Adhere to all Safety Guidelines at all times.
- LAUSD provides program oversight in the Risk Management department. If you have any questions regarding any LAUSD OCIP claim please contact Aristeo Aguillera, OCIP Coordinator at 213 241-7994 or Juan Chaidez, WC Claim Processing Supervisor at 213 241-2210.
- Report all claims in accordance with the OCIP Insurance Manual.
- When filling out the 5020 claim form, please add the contract number seven digits (bid number issued during NOIA). If you do not know the contract number(bid number), please reach out to the OAR or the project manager so that they can provide you with the contract number(bid number).
- A Claims Kit will be posted online in the WTW COMPAS system. Please save and print a copy to be kept available for the onsite job crew. It will include the mandatory state Workers' Compensation Posting Notices. Please post these notices in a central location at the project site.
- You are responsible to notify us of any lower tier subcontractors prior to their starting work onsite. Lower tier subcontractors must complete their own separate enrollment.
- All Contractors are required to submit a Certificates of Insurance. Requirements are outline d in the attached check list.
- Please make sure that the OCIP Insurance Manual, Claims Kit and the Welcome Letter are provided to the lead personnel that will be on the school site.
- Please contact Irene Montes using the contact information below for access to the WTW ComPAS system if needed. ComPAS website: (https://cp.wtwcompas.com)

Sincerely,

Irene Montes
Willis Towers Watson
333 Bush Street
Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Email:lausd.ocip@willistowerswatson.com
Ph:(415) 244-9858

Enclosures: Certificate of Insurance Sample Enrolled Parties Certificate ACORD"

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

3/27/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	\$250.00 (1.0 m) \$250.00 (1.0 m)	CONTACT Irene Montes	
	Willis Towers Watson 300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2000	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (415) 955-0239	
	Los Angeles, CA 90071	E-MAIL ADDRESS: irene.montes@wtwco.com	,
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
		INSURER A: Starr Indemnity & Liability	38318
INSURED		INSURER B: Starr Specialty Insurance Company	16109
Paradise Construction & Con 21261 Steele Peak Drive Perris, CA 92570	Paradise Construction & Contract Management, Inc.	INSURER C: Starr Indemnity & Liability Company	
		INSURER D: Endurance Risk Solutions Assurance Company	
		INSURER E: ACE Property & Casualty Insurance Co.	
		INSURER F: Ascot Specialty Insurance Company	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: LAUSDV - 00001638

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	CE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LI		700,000	3058018-90		* *************************************	1800 900 800 10000	EACH OCCURRENCE	S	2,000,000
1	CLAIMS-MADE X	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1
9				150231		ACTION AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS		MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	(
Α		7.	Y	Y	1000026031231	3/27/2024	5/1/2028	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES	PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	5	4,000,000
20	POLICY X PROJECT	LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/ OP AGG	\$	4,000,000
	OTHER								S	
7 7/05	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			3 ×				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	S	
1	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED AUTOS ONLY	SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5	
ė.	HIRED AUTOS ONLY	NON-OWNED AUTO ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5	
9		9 8							\$	
6	UMBRELLA LIAB X	OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	5	10,000,000
С	X EXCESS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE			1000588359231	3/27/2024	5/1/2028	AGGREGATE	\$	10,000,000
	DED RETENTIO	N S						Prod-Comp/Ops		
- 1	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							X PER STATUTE OTHER		
R	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXEC OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	CUTIVE Y/N	Y	Y	900 0199325	3/27/2024	5/1/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	5	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under	===						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS be	low						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

The Named Insured is a participant in the LAUSD OCIP V and enrolled into the program for work performed on site under contract number 2430019. The coverage is effective from the start date of the contract, 3/27/2024, through the completion of the work onsite, or completion of the project, whichever is first.

Location: PSA - General Contracting Services

ERTIFICAT	E HOLDER
-----------	----------

CANCELLATION

Los Angeles Unified School District 333 S Beaudry Ave 28th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE



DESCRIPTIONS(Continued from Page 1)

LAUSD OCIP V-OCIP V - JOC Contracts

Insurer	Policy #	Eff.Date	Exp.Date	<u>Limits</u>
D: Endurance Risk Solutions Assurance Company Excess Layer 2	XSC30036742400	3/27/2024	5/1/2028	\$15,000,000 Each Occurrence \$15,000,000 Aggregate
E: ACE Property & Casualty Insurance Co. Excess Layer 3	XCQ G47403686 001	3/27/2024	5/1/2028	\$15,000,000 Each Occurrence \$15,000,000 Aggregate
F: Ascot Specialty Insurance Company Excess Layer 4 (Quota:50.00%)	EXNA2310000445-01	3/27/2024	5/1/2028	\$25,000,000 Each Occurrence \$25,000,000 Aggregate
G: Great American Security Ins. Company Excess Layer 4 (Quota:50.00%)	EXC 4455899	3/27/2024	5/1/2028	\$25,000,000 Each Occurrence \$25,000,000 Aggregate
H: Shepherd Specialty Insurance Services, Inc. Excess Layer 5	74924S230ALI	3/27/2024	5/1/2028	\$10,000,000 Each Occurrence \$10,000,000 Aggregate
I: Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Company Excess Layer 6 (Quota:60.00%)	1000588386231	3/27/2024	5/1/2028	\$25,000,000 Each Occurrence \$25,000,000 Aggregate
J: NORTH AMERICAN CAPACITY INSURANCE COMPANY Excess Layer 6 (Quota:40.00%)	EXS 2001686 00	3/27/2024	5/1/2028	\$25,000,000 Each Occurrence \$25,000,000 Aggregate

OTHER INSURERS NAIC NUMBER:

G Great American Security Ins. Company -Shepherd Specialty Insurance Services, Inc. -H

Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Company - 13604 NORTH AMERICAN CAPACITY INSURANCE J

COMPANY -



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/18/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

uns cerun	ate does not comer rights to the certificate no	idei iii iied oi suci	i enuorsen	ileiil(s).			
PRODUCER			CONTACT NAME:	Teresa Prettyman			
Coral Point Ins	surance Services		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext	t): (800) 962-0054	FAX (A/C, No):	(858) 9	923-2171
10755 Scripps	Poway Pkwy		E-MAIL ADDRESS:	service@coralpointins.com			
Suite 603				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE			NAIC #
San Diego		CA 92131	INSURER A	CUMIS Specialty Insurance Company			
INSURED			INSURER B	. National Fire & Marine Insurance Compa	ny		20079
	Paradise Construction & Contract Management, Inc.		INSURER C	Kinsale Insurance Company			38920
	21261 Steele Peak Drive		INSURER D	Insurance Company of the West			27847
			INSURER E	Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance Co	mpany		10172
	Perris	CA 92570	INSURER F :				
		222					

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2024-25 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POI							
INSR LTR		ADDL INSD		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	3
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 50,000
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 50,000 \$ 5,000
Α		Υ	Υ	CSCU01-00213-01	12/30/2023	12/30/2024	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
В	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY			72APB007121	09/06/2023	09/06/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$ 1,000,000
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 3,000,000
С	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			0100135315-3	12/30/2023	12/30/2024	AGGREGATE	\$ 3,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$							\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						➤ PER STATUTE OTH-ER	
D	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	Υ	WVE507497600	01/01/2024	01/01/2025		\$ 1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)		Ċ		3 770 172024	3 // 3 // 2020		\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
	Pollution Liability						Each Occurence	\$ 5,000,000
Ε	1 olidion Liability			TBD	03/26/2024	03/26/2025	Aggregate	\$ 5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Certificate Holder is named as Additional Insured per letter A per attached endorsement per policy limits and exclusions.

RE: Contract No. R-24035/2430019

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
Los Angeles USD 333 S. Beaudry Ave		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
333 G. Beautify Ave		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Los Angeles	CA 90017	Yd Rettyman

^{*10} Days Non-Payment/30 Days All Others*

POLICY NUMBER: CSCU01-00213-01

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 24 04 05 09

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

Any person or organization against whom you have agreed to waive your right of recovery in a written contract or written agreement, provided such contract or agreement was executed prior to the date of loss, injury or damage.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

This endorsement, effective: 12/30/2023

(at 12:01 A.M. standard time at the address of the Named Insured as showing in the Declarations)

forms a part of Policy No: CSCU01-00213-01

Issued to: Paradise Construction & Contract Management, Inc.

By: CUMIS Specialty Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

It is agreed that the following changes are made to the Policy:

SCHEDULE

Any person or organization to whom the Named Insured has agreed by a fully executed written contract that such person or organization be added as an Additional Insured, but only with respect to operations performed by or on behalf of the Named Insured and only with respect to occurrences subsequent to the making of	
such fully executed written contract otherwise covered by this insurance.	e specified by fully executed written act.

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

POLICY NUMBER: CSCU01-00213-01

- **B.** With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply: This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
 - 1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
 - 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- **2.** Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations; whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

This endorsement, effective: 12/30/2023

(at 12:01 A.M. standard time at the address of the Named Insured as showing in the Declarations)

forms a part of Policy No: CSCU01-00213-01

Issued to: Paradise Construction & Contract Management, Inc.

By: CUMIS Specialty Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

It is agreed that the following changes are made to the Policy:

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location And Description Of Completed Operations					
Any person or organization to whom the Named Insured has agreed by a fully executed written contract that such person or organization be added as an Additional Insured for Completed Operations Coverage, but only with respect to operations performed by or on behalf of the Named Insured and only with respect to occurrences subsequent to the making of such fully executed written contract otherwise covered by this insurance.	Where specified by fully executed written contract.					
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not sh	Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.					

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- **1.** Required by the contract or agreement; or
- **2.** Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations; whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations

This endorsement, effective: 12/30/2023

(at 12:01 A.M. standard time at the address of the Named Insured as showing in the Declarations)

forms a part of Policy No: CSCU01-00213-01

Issued to: Paradise Construction & Contract Management, Inc.

By: CUMIS Specialty Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY / NON-CONTRIBUTORY INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT (BLANKET)

Name of Person or Organization	Name of Project
Any person or organization to whom the Named Insured has agreed by a written contract that was fully executed prior to an "occurrence" that such person or organization be added as an additional insured under this policy on a primary and noncontributory basis, but only with respect to operations performed by or on behalf of the Named Insured and only with respect to "occurrences" subsequent to the making of such fully executed written contract otherwise covered by this policy.	Where specified by fully executed written contract that was fully executed prior to an "occurrence".
Effective Date: 12/30/2023	

It is agreed that this policy is amended as follows:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this policy to the contrary, the insurance afforded to the person or organization named in the above Schedule shall be primary to, and non-contributory with, any other insurance available to such person or organization, but only as respects liability resulting from "your work" performed by the Named Insured at the project designated in the Schedule above for the person or organization named in the Schedule above.

This endorsement applies only to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an "occurrence" under Coverage **A** and not otherwise excluded in the policy.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions under the policy are applicable to this endorsement and remain unchanged.

POLICY NUMBER: CSCU01-00213-01

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT(S) GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Designated Construction Project(s):

Any construction project where you have agreed to provide a separate Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit under a fully executed written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to an "occurrence" or loss

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section I Coverage A, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section I Coverage C, which can be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
 - 1. A separate Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit applies to each designated construction project, and that limit is equal to the amount of the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations.
 - 2. The Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of all damages under Coverage A, except damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "productscompleted operations hazard", and for medical expenses under Coverage C regardless of the number of:
 - a. Insureds;
 - b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or
 - **c.** Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits".

- 3. Any payments made under Coverage A for damages or under Coverage C for medical expenses shall reduce the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for that designated construction project. Such payments shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor shall they reduce any other Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for any other designated construction project shown in the Schedule above.
- 4. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented To You and Medical Expense continue to apply. However, instead of being subject to the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations, such limits will be subject to the applicable Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.

POLICY NUMBER: CSCU01-00213-01

- B. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section I Coverage A, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section I Coverage C, which cannot be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
 - Any payments made under Coverage A for damages or under Coverage C for medical expenses shall reduce the amount available under the General Aggregate Limit or the Products-completed Operations Aggregate Limit, whichever is applicable; and
 - 2. Such payments shall not reduce any Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- C. When coverage for liability arising out of the "products-completed operations hazard" is provided, any payments for damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard" will reduce the Products-completed Operations Aggregate Limit, and not reduce the General Aggregate Limit nor the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- D. If the applicable designated construction project has been abandoned, delayed, or abandoned and then restarted, or if the authorized contracting parties deviate from plans, blueprints, designs, specifications or timetables, the project will still be deemed to be the same construction project.
- **E.** The provisions of Section **III** Limits Of Insurance not otherwise modified by this endorsement shall continue to apply as stipulated.

(Ed. 8-00)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - BLANKET

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us).

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be **2** % of the total California Workers' Compensation premium otherwise due.

Schedule

Person or Organization
ANY PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION FOR
WHOM THE NAMED
INSURED IS REQUIRED
UNDER WRITTEN
CONTRACT TO FURNISH
THIS WAIVER

Job Description
CA OPERATIONS ONLY

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 01/01/2024 Policy No. WVE 5074976 00

Endorsement No.

Insured PARADISE CONSTRUCTION &

Premium \$ INCL.

Insurance Company INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST

Countersigned By

WC 99 06 34 (Ed. 8-00)



LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM

ALBERTO M. CARVALHO Superintendent of Schools

CHRIS MOUNT

Chief Procurement Officer

KRISZTINA TOKES

Chief Facilities Executive

YVETTE MERRIMAN-GARRETT

Director of Contracts Administration and Procurement Services

LORENA PADILLA-MELENDEZ

Director of Community Relations and Small Business

02/05/2024

PARADISE CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT INC 21261 STEELE PEAK DR PERRIS, CA 92570

Re: Los Angeles Unified School District Certification Application

Dear Vendor,

Thank you for submitting your certification application to the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) for the following: Small Business Enterprise

Based on the information that was provided, your company has been approved for the following:

Certificate No.	Certification type	Start Date	Expiry Date	Location	NAICS Code (If applicable)
2300000182	Small Business Enterprise	02/05/2024	02/05/2027	LAUSD Vendor Services Unit	236210
2300000182	Small Business Enterprise	02/05/2024	02/05/2027	LAUSD Vendor Services Unit	238130
2300000182	Small Business Enterprise	02/05/2024	02/05/2027	LAUSD Vendor Services Unit	238190

LAUSD is pleased to issue this certificate subject to the following conditions:

In order for your participation to be counted as a Small Business, Micro Business, or Veteran-owned Business Enterprise, you must maintain a current certification with LAUSD. Prior to the expiration date referenced above, you must reapply for certification with LAUSD by visiting the Supplier Portal at https://supplier.ariba.com

LAUSD reserves the right to withdraw this certification if at any time it is determined that certification was obtained by knowingly providing false or misleading information. LAUSD reserves the right to audit all statements. If any firm attempts to falsify or misrepresent information to obtain certification, LAUSD may, at its sole discretion, disqualify said firm from participation in any LAUSD contract for a period of up to five years.

Changes to your business status that may impact your certification(s) must be reported as soon as possible. You are required to notify the LAUSD Small Business Program office or Vendor Services Unit (VSU) of any changes impacting your certification eligibility.

Sincerely.

Lorena Padilla-Melendez

Director of Community Relations and Small Business

Small Business Program office: (213) 241-1340 or sbep@laschools.org Vendor Services Unit (VSU): (562) 654-9404 or PSG-VSU@lausd.net

To assist in researching your SBE certification inquiries, your reference number is 1000005243.

Sincerely,

Lorena Padilla-Melendez

Director of Community Relations and Small Business

United States Environmental Protection Agency

This is to certify that



Paradise Construction & Contract Management, Inc.

has fulfilled the requirements of the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Section 402, and has received certification to conduct lead-based paint renovation, repair, and painting activities pursuant to 40 CFR Part 745.89

In the Jurisdiction of:

All EPA Administered States, Tribes, and Territories

This certification is valid from the date of issuance and expires Mai

March 13, 2029

NAT-F260678-1

Certification #

February 27, 2024

Issued On



Marc Edmonds, Chief

Risk Assessment Management Branch 2.